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1 

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting 

To the Shareholders of DeepMarkit Corp.: 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared by Management in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards and have been approved by the Board of Directors. In support of this responsibility, 

Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance as to the reliability of financial 

information and the safeguarding of assets. The financial statements include amounts which are based on the best 

estimates and judgments of Management. 

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that Management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting 

and internal controls. The Board of Directors exercises this responsibility principally through the Audit Committee. 

The Audit Committee consists of a majority of independent directors not involved in the daily operations of the 

Company. The Audit Committee meets with Management and the external auditors to satisfy itself that 

Management’s responsibilities are properly discharged and to review the financial statements prior to their 

presentation to the Board of Directors for approval. 

The external auditors, Crowe MacKay LLP, appointed by the shareholders of the Company, have examined the 

financial statements and have expressed an opinion on the statements. The external auditors have free and full access 

to the Audit Committee with respect to their findings concerning the fairness of financial reporting and the adequacy 

of internal controls. Their report is included with the financial statements. 

April 27, 2017 

(signed)  “Darold H. Parken”     , 

Director and President and Chief Executive Officer 

(signed)  “Sandra Généreux”   , 

Chief Financial Officer 



Crowe MacKay LLP
Member Crowe Horwath International
Elveden House
1700, 717- 7 Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 0Z3
+1.403.294.9292 Tel
+1.403.294.9262 Fax
+1.866.599.9292 Toll Free
www.crowemackay.ca

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Shareholders of
DeepMarkit Corp.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of DeepMarkit Corp., which comprise the consolidated statements
of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, and the consolidated statements of loss and
comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors
consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of DeepMarkit Corp. as
at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of matter
Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements which describes the material
uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the ability of DeepMarkit Corp. to continue as a going concern.

(Signed) “Crowe MacKay LLP”

Calgary, Alberta
April 27, 2017      Chartered Professional Accountants
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DeepMarkit Corp.  

Statements of Financial Position  

As at December 31, 2016 and 2015  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
 

 

  

 2016 2015   
   

  

Assets   

Current    

Cash and cash equivalents     $ 333,099     $ 257,615    

Accounts receivable    10,799   15,189    

Prepaid expenses and deposits   11,982   775    
   

  

  355,880   273,579    

   

Property and equipment  (Note 6)  35,175   26,035    
   

  

    $  391,055     $ 299,614    
   

  

Liabilities 

  

Current    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (Note 9)    $ 68,087      $ 92,449    

   

Debenture payable  (Note 7)  2,000,000   -    
   

  

  2,068,087   92,449    
   

  

   

Shareholders' Equity   

Share capital  (Note 8)  9,788,090   9,738,904    

Contributed surplus   1,474,427   1,404,785    

Accumulated deficit   (12,939,549)   (10,936,524)    
   

  

  (1,677,032)   207,165    
   

  

    $ 391,055     $ 299,614    
   

  

Going concern  (Note 2)   

Subsequent events  (Note 14)   

 

 

 

Approved by the Board: 
 

 

(signed)    "Darold H. Parken"   , Director 

 

(signed)    "Leo R. Kelly"   , Director 
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DeepMarkit Corp.  

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
 

 

  

 2016 2015   
   

  

   

Expenses   

 Wages and benefits  (Note 9)    $ 1,183,979      $ 868,615    

 General and administrative  (Note 9)  508,148   314,895    

 Stock-based compensation  (Notes 8 & 9)  69,642   316,482    

 Professional fees  (Note 9)  62,423   69,149    

 Listing and filing fees   14,559   81,011    

 Amortization  (Note 6)  11,711   4,776    

 Finance costs  (Notes 7 & 9)  154,393   -    

 Gain on foreign exchange   (117)   (2,783)    

 Interest income   (1,713)   (3,911)    
   

  

   

   

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss     $ 2,003,025     $ 1,648,234    
   

  

 
Loss per share - basic     $ (0.03)     $ (0.03)    
   

  

Weighted average number of shares outstanding   62,352,652   59,616,276    
   

  



 

 

See accompanying notes 5 

  

DeepMarkit Corp.  

Statements of Changes in Equity  

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
 

 

  

 Share capital Contributed surplus Accumulated 

deficit 

  Total equity   

     

  

   

Balance - January 1, 2015     $ 9,140,154     $ 1,088,303     $ (9,288,290)    $    940,167    

Shares issued in private placements  

(Note 8)  600,000   -   -         600,000    

Warrants exercised  (Note 8)  7,500   -   -           7,500    

Share issue costs  (Note 8)  (8,750)   -   -          (8,750)    

Stock-based compensation  (Note 8)  -   316,482   -         316,482    

Comprehensive loss   -   -   (1,648,234)      (1,648,234)    
     

  

Balance - December 31, 2015     $ 9,738,904     $ 1,404,785     $ (10,936,524)    $    207,165    
     

  

 

Balance - January 1, 2016    $ 9,738,904     $ 1,404,785     $ (10,936,524)    $    207,165    

Warrants exercised  (Note 8)  49,186   -   -          49,186    

Stock-based compensation  (Note 8)  -   69,642   -          69,642    

Comprehensive loss   -   -   (2,003,025)      (2,003,025)    
      

  

Balance - December 31, 2016     $ 9,788,090     $ 1,474,427     $ (12,939,549)   $ (1,677,032)    
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DeepMarkit Corp.  

Statements of Cash Flows  

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
 

 

  

 2016 2015   
   

  

Cash provided by (used in): 

 

  

Operating activities   

Net loss     $ (2,003,025)     $ (1,648,234)    

Non cash items      

Amortization  (Note 6)  11,711   4,776    

Amortization of transaction costs  (Note 7)  20,000   -    

Stock-based compensation  (Note 8)  69,642   316,482    
   

  

   (1,901,672)   (1,326,976)    

Change in non-cash working capital items  (Note 13)  (31,179)   32,835    
   

  

   (1,932,851)   (1,294,141)    
   

  

   

Investing activities   

Purchase of property and equipment  (Note 6)  (20,851)   (30,811)    
   

  

   

Financing activities   

Debenture proceeds  (Note 7)  1,980,000   -    

Issuance of common shares and warrants  (Note 8)  49,186   598,750    
   

  

  2,029,186   598,750    
   

  

 

Increase (decrease) in cash  75,484   (726,202)    
   

  

   

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of years  257,615   983,817    
   

  

 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of years    $ 333,099     $ 257,615    
   

  

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents consists of: 

Cash     $ 292,909     $ 217,615    

Redeemable term deposit   40,190   40,000    
   

  

     $ 333,099     $ 257,615    
   

  

 

 

 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:  
Interest paid     $ 134,393     $ -    

Interest income received     $ 1,713     $ 3,911    

     

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash items:     

Transaction costs offset against debenture proceeds    $ 20,000  $         -   
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DeepMarkit Corp.  

Notes to the Financial Statements  

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
 

 

  

1. Nature of operations  

 

DeepMarkit Corp. (the “Corporation” or the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporation 

Act (Alberta) on November 20, 2007 under the name Challenger Deep Resources Corp. On October 30, 2015, 

the Company changed its name to DeepMarkit Corp. The Company now trades on the TSX-V under the 

symbol MKT and is a Technology Issuer. Originally, the Company was in the business of acquiring, 

exploring and developing coal properties, both directly and through joint ventures. In 2014, the Company 

divested all of its exploration and evaluation assets and discontinued its coal exploration operations. To date 

the Company has not generated revenues from operations. The registered address of the Company is Suite 

202, 615 15th Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2R 0R4. 

 

 
2. Going concern 

 

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going 

concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be 

able to realize its assets and discharge its obligations in the normal course of operations. 

 

The Company’s ability to maintain its current level of operations is dependent on its ability to generate 

sufficient cash to fund its business plan. To date, the Company has no sources of revenue. At December 31, 

2016, the Company had cash of $333,099 (2015 - $257,615) and a working capital surplus of $287,793 

(2015 - $181,130).  

 

In fiscal 2016, the Company received debt financing in the amount of $2,000,000 in the form of participating 

debentures. In fiscal 2015, the Company completed an equity private placement for gross proceeds of 

$600,000. In addition to any capital raised from new financing, if any, there are 31,733,629 (2015 – 

32,189,744) share purchase warrants exercisable at prices ranging from $0.10 to $0.25 expiring at various 

points from June 2017 to April 2018. Each share purchase warrant is exercisable into one common share. 

 

While Management believes the Company has sufficient cash to discharge its obligations in the normal course 

of operations for the short-term, future operations will continue to be dependent upon the successful 

development of the Company’s business plan and raising of sufficient capital to execute on that plan, and the 

corresponding generation of future cash flows. Management believes the going concern assumption is 

appropriate for these financial statements. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern on a near, 

medium and longer term basis depends on its ability to successfully raise additional financing for further 

activity and development and achieve profitable operations. In order to fund the Company’s 2017 capital and 

operating budget, additional financing will be required. (See Note 14. - Subsequent events).  

 

While the Company has been successful to date in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be 

able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms acceptable to the 

Company. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments 

might be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, reported expenses and the statement of 

financial position classifications used. 

 

 



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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3. Basis of presentation 

 

(a) Statement of compliance 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. 

 

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 27, 2017. 

 

(b) Basis of measurement 

 

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for available-for-sale 

financial assets measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. 

 

(c) Use of estimates and judgments 

 

The preparation of the financial statements requires the Company's management to make estimates 

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 

assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and 

expenses during the reporting period. The determination of estimates requires the exercise of 

judgment based on various assumptions and other factors such as historical experience and current 

and expected economic conditions. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The more 

significant areas requiring the use of Management estimates and assumptions are discussed below. 

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 

factors including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 

circumstances. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material 

adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are 

discussed below:  

 

(i) Estimate of recoverability for non-financial assets  

Events or changes in circumstances, may give rise to significant impairment charges or reversals of 

impairment in a particular year. In accordance with the Company’s accounting policy, each 

non-financial asset or cash generating unit is evaluated every reporting period to determine whether 

there are any indications of impairment. If any such indication exists, a formal estimate of 

recoverable amount is performed and an impairment loss recognized to the extent that carrying 

amount exceeds recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is 

measured at the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Impairment testing is also 

performed annually for goodwill, if any. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be 

obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s-length transaction between knowledgeable and willing 

parties, and is generally determined as the present value of the estimated future cash flows expected 

to arise from the continued use of the asset, including any expansion prospects, and its eventual 

disposal. Value in use is also generally determined as the present value of the estimated future cash 

flows, but only those expected to arise from the continued use of the asset in its present form and its 

eventual disposal. Present values are determined using a risk-adjusted pre-tax discount rate 

appropriate to the risks inherent in the asset. Future cash flow estimates are based on expected sales 

volumes, operating costs and future capital expenditure. This policy requires Management to make 

these estimates and assumptions which are subject to risk and uncertainty; hence there is a possibility 

that changes in circumstances will alter these projections, which may impact the recoverable amount 

of the assets. In such circumstances, some or all of the carrying value of the assets may be impaired 

and the impairment would be charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 

 



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
3. Basis of presentation, continued 
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(c) Use of estimates and judgments, continued 

 
 (ii) Share-based payments 

The Company provides compensation benefits to employees, directors and officers through a stock 

option plan. The fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using the 

Black-Scholes option pricing model. Expected volatility is based on historical volatility of the 

Company’s share price. Historical data is utilized to estimate option exercises and forfeiture 

behaviour with the valuation model. The risk-free rate for the expected term of the option is based 

on the Government of Canada yield curve in effect at the time of the grant. 

 

(iii) Fair value of financial instruments, including embedded derivatives 

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial 

position cannot be derived from active markets, their fair value is determined using valuation 

techniques including the discounted cash flow model. The inputs to these models are taken from 

observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required 

in establishing fair values. The judgments include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, 

credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair 

value of financial instruments. 

 

(iv) Taxation 

The Company’s accounting policy for taxation requires Management’s judgment in assessing 

whether deferred tax assets and certain deferred tax liabilities are recognized on the statement of 

financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from tax loss carry-forwards, capital 

losses and temporary differences are recognized only where it is considered probable that they will 

be recovered, which is dependent on the generation of sufficient future taxable profits. Assumptions 

about the generation of future taxable profits depend on Management’s estimates of future cash 

flows. These depend on estimates of future sales volumes, operating costs, capital expenditure, 

dividends and other capital management transactions. Judgments are also required about the 

application of income tax legislation. These judgments and assumptions are subject to risk and 

uncertainty, hence there is a possibility that changes in circumstances will alter expectations, which 

may impact the amount of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities recognized on the statement 

of financial position and the amount of other tax losses and temporary differences not yet recognized. 

In such circumstances, some or all of the carrying amount of recognized deferred tax assets and 

liabilities may require adjustment, resulting in a corresponding credit or charge to the statement of 

loss and comprehensive loss. 

 



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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4. Summary of significant accounting policies 

 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial 

statements. 

 
 (a) Financial instruments 

   
 Financial instruments are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions 

of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the 

assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks 

and rewards of ownership. Financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value plus, for 

instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, any directly attributable transaction costs.  

 

Subsequent to initial recognition, non-derivative financial instruments are measured as described 

below: 

 
  (i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) are financial assets held for trading 

or financial assets designated as such by Management on initial recognition. Such assets are held 

for trading if they are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term. These assets 

are initially recognized, and subsequently carried, at fair value, with changes recognized in the 

income statement. Transaction costs are expensed.  

 
  (ii) Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that 

are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater 

than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. 

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently 

carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  

 
  (iii) Financial liabilities 

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are 

subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  

 
  (iv) Equity Instruments 

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they 

do not meet the definition of a financial liability or asset. Common shares, warrants and share 

purchase options are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of 

common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of tax effects if 

any. 

 

In the case where common shares and warrants are issued as part of a unit offering, the Company 

uses the residual value method in valuing the offering’s shares and warrants.  The residual value 

method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and the 

residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The fair value of common shares 

issued in private placement is determined to be the more easily measurable component and are 

valued at the trading price on the date of closing. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached 

warrants. 

 



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
4. Summary of significant accounting policies, continued 

 

 

11 

 (b) Cash and cash equivalents 
   
  The “cash and cash equivalents” category consists of cash in banks, call deposits and other highly liquid 

investments with initial maturities of three months or less. Investments in securities, investments with 

initial maturities greater than three months without early redemption feature and bank accounts subject 

to restrictions are not presented as cash equivalents but as financial assets. Bank overdrafts that are 

repayable on demand are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the 

statement of cash flows. 

 
 (c) Long-lived assets 
   

Software platform 

 

Certain costs incurred in connection with the development of software to be used internally or for 

providing services to customers are capitalized once a project has progressed beyond a conceptual, 

preliminary stage to that of application development. Development costs that are directly attributable 

to design and testing of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Company are 

recognized as intangible assets when all of the following criteria are met: 

 

• it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use or 

sale; 

• management intends to complete the software product and use or sell it; 

• there is an ability to use or sell the software product; 

• it can be demonstrated how the software product will generate probable future economic 

benefits; 

• adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or 

sell the software product are available; and 

• the expenditure attributable to the software product during its development can be reliably 

measured. 
   

Cost that qualify for capitalization include both internal and external costs. The Company has not 

capitalized any development costs incurred to date as the Company's projects do not meet all of the 

criteria outlined above. 

 

Equipment 

 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost and amortized starting in the month that the asset is put 

into use, using the declining balance method at a rate of 30% per year. 

 

Amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and 

adjusted accordingly, if appropriate. 

 
 (d) Provisions for site restoration 
   
  A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive 

obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be 

required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash 

flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 

specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as finance cost. 
   

 



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
4. Summary of significant accounting policies, continued 
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 (e) Impairment 

  
  (i) Financial assets 

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for objective 

evidence of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be 

impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred 

after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment 

have been affected.  

 

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognized is the 

difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash 

flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized in 

profit or loss and reflected as an allowance against the related financial instrument. When a 

subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment 

loss is reversed through profit or loss. 

 
  (ii) Non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date 

to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indications exist, the 

asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating 

unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, 

the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate 

that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 

asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group 

of assets which generates cash inflows from continuing use that is largely independent of the cash 

inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating-unit” or “CGU”).  

 

The Company’s corporate assets do not generate separate cash inflows. If there is an indication 

that a corporate asset may be impaired, then the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU to 

which the corporate asset belongs. An impairment loss is recognized directly against the carrying 

amount of the asset whenever the carrying amount of an asset, or its CGU, exceeds its recoverable 

amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in 

respect of CGUs are allocated first to the goodwill and then to the carrying amounts of the assets 

in the unit (group of units) on a pro rata basis. 

 

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 

recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying 

amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 

amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. 

 



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
4. Summary of significant accounting policies, continued 
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 (f) Income taxes 
   
  Income tax comprises current and deferred tax and is recognized in the statement of loss and 

comprehensive loss except to the extent that is relates to items recognized directly in equity.  

 

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or 

substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect 

of previous years.  

 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between the financial 

statement carrying values and their respective income tax basis and loss carry forwards. Deferred 

income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates expected to be in effect when the temporary 

differences are likely to reverse. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset, if a legally 

enforceable right exists to set off current and deferred tax assets against the respective liabilities and 

they relate to the same taxable entity and same taxation authority. The effect on deferred income tax 

assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is included in operations in the period in which the change 

is enacted or substantially assured. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible 

temporary differences, unused tax credits carried forward and unused tax losses to the extent that it is 

probable that there will be taxable profits against which deductible temporary differences can be 

utilized.  

 
 (g) Share-based payments 
   
  Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured 

at fair value of the equity instruments at the date of grant. Fair value is measured using the 

Black-Scholes pricing model. This requires determining and making assumptions about the most 

appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life, volatility and dividend yield of 

the share options.  

 

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed as 

services are rendered over the vesting period, based on the Company’s estimate of the shares that will 

eventually vest. Share-based payment expense is adjusted to account for differences between estimated 

and actual forfeitures in the period such differences occur. 

 

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees and those providing 

similar services are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair 

value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity 

instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the 

service. 
   
 (h) Finance income and expenses 
   
  Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested. Interest income is recognized as it 

accrues, using the effective interest method.  

 
  Finance expense comprises interest expense on borrowings. Borrowing costs are capitalized when such 

costs are attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. A qualifying 

asset is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to prepare for its intended use. Other 

borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to qualifying assets are expensed in the period incurred. 
   



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
4. Summary of significant accounting policies, continued 
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 (i) Earnings per share 
   
  The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its common shares. Basic earnings 

per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders of the 

Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted 

earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to common shareholders and 

the weighted average number of shares outstanding adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential 

common shares. Diluted earnings per share is not presented when it is anti-dilutive in nature.   

 

 
5. Changes in accounting policy and disclosure 

 

The Company adopted the following new and revised standards, along with any consequential amendments, 

effective January 1, 2016.  These changes were made in accordance with the applicable transitional 

provisions.  There was no impact upon adoption of the below standards.  

 

IFRS 11 -  “Joint Arrangements” 

The amendment provides guidance on the accounting for acquisitions of interest in joint operations in which 

the activity constitutes a business, as defined in IFRS 3 - Business Combinations. The amended standard 

requires the acquirer to apply all of the principles on accounting for business combinations in IFRS 3 and 

other IFRSs except for any principles that conflict with IFRS 11. 

 

IAS 16 - “Property, Plant and Equipment” and IAS 38 - “Intangible Assets” 

These amendments clarify that a revenue-based method to calculate depreciation and amortization generally 

is not appropriate as it does not reflect the consumption of the economic benefits embodied in the related 

assets and may only be used in very limited circumstances to amortize intangible assets. 

 

 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted 
 

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2017, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. 

None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the financial statements of the Company, except 

the following set out below:  

 

IFRS 9 -  “Financial instruments” 

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which reflects all phases of 

the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 

and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for classification and 

measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 

January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but comparative 

information is not compulsory.  

 

IFRS 15 - “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” 

This standard was issued in May 2014 and establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising 

from contracts with customers. Under this standard, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the 

consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a 

customer. The principles in this standard provide a more structured approach to measuring and recognising 

revenue. The new revenue standard is applicable to all entities and will supersede all current revenue 

recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full or modified retrospective application is required for annual 

periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.  
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IAS 7 - “Statement of Cash Flows” 

These amendments require that the following changes in liabilities arising from financing activities are 

disclosed: (i) changes from financing cash flows; (ii) changes arising from obtaining or losing control of 

subsidiaries or other businesses; (iii) the effect of changes in foreign exchange rates; (iv) changes in fair 

values; and (v) other changes.  One way to fulfil the new disclosure requirement is to provide a reconciliation 

between the opening and closing balances in the statement of financial position for liabilities arising from 

financing activities. Finally, the amendments state that changes in liabilities arising from financing activities 

must be disclosed separately from changes in other assets and liabilities. These amendments are effective 

prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted. 

 

IAS 12 - “Income Taxes” 

These amendments clarify how to account for deferred tax assets related to debt instruments measured at fair 

value. These amendments are effective retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 

2017, with early adoption permitted. 

 

IFRS 2 -  “Share-based Payment” 

These amendments clarify the classification and measurement of cash-settled share-based payment 

transactions that include a performance condition, share-based payment transactions with a net settlement 

feature for withholding tax obligations, and modifications of a share-based payment transaction from 

cash-settled to equity-settled. These amendments are effective prospectively for annual periods beginning on 

or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted. 

 

IFRS 16 -  “Leases” 

This standard was issued in 2016 and eliminates the distinction between operating and finance leases for 

lessees, requiring that leases be capitalized by recognizing the present value of the lease payments and 

showing them as lease assets (right-of-use assets) and recognizing a financial liability representing the 

obligation to make future lease payments. A depreciation charge for the lease asset is recorded within 

operating costs and an interest expense on the lease liability is recorded within finance costs.  Lessee won't 

have to recognize assets and liabilities for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets.  Either a full or 

modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with 

early adoption permitted if the entity has adopted IFRS 15. 

 
6.  Property and equipment  
 

  

  
 Cost Office equipment   

 
 

 

  

 Balance, December 31, 2014  $ 6,557    

 Additions   30,811    
 

 
 

  

 Balance, December 31, 2015  37,368    

 Additions   20,851    
 

 
 

  

 Balance, December 31, 2016 $ 58,219    
  

 

  

Accumulated amortization 

 Balance, December 31, 2014  $ (6,557)    

 Amortization for the year   (4,776)    
 

 
 

  
 Balance, December 31, 2015  (11,333)    

 Amortization for the year   (11,711)    
 

 
 

  
 Balance, December 31, 2016 $ (23,044)    
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Net Book Value 

 Balance, December 31, 2015  $ 26,035    

 Balance, December 31, 2016  $ 35,175    

 

 
7. Debenture payable 

 

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016, the Company entered into a secured debenture financing 

(the "Original Debentures") with a private company controlled by a director (the "Lender"). Pursuant to the 

Original Debentures, the Lender has agreed to advance $700,000 of an up to $1,000,000, bearing interest rate 

of ten percent per annum, and compounded monthly and payable quarterly. The Original Debentures were 

subsequently converted into a new secured participating debenture financing (the "Participating 

Debentures").  

 

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016, the Company entered into the Participating Debentures 

with various arm's length and non-arm's length investors. Under this financing, the debenture holders have 

advanced $2,000,000 in long-term capital. The aggregate $2,000,000 is made up of the conversion of 

$700,000 in principal amount of the Original Debentures into Participating Debentures and $1,300,000 in 

new debt capital. 

 

The Participating Debentures bear both basic and participating interest. Basic interest on the Participating 

Debentures accrues and is payable at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum calculated and paid 

quarterly. Participation interest will be calculated on the basis of twelve percent (12%) of gross FetchBot 

campaign sales, if any, and will be paid quarterly, one quarter in arrears. The Participating Debentures have 

a term of four (4) years. 

 

The Participating Debentures are secured by a fixed and floating first charge on all of the assets of the 

Company. As additional security, debenture holders have been granted a nonexclusive, unrestricted license 

to use the FetchBot Platform software in the event of a default in payment of any amounts due under the 

Participating Debentures or in the event that the Company ceases, for any reason, to diligently pursue the 

commercial sale of FetchBot campaigns. The license will terminate on payment of all amounts owing under 

the Participating Debentures, in accordance with the provisions thereof. 

 

There were transaction costs incurred to secure the Original Debentures in the amount of $20,000. All 

transaction costs have been capitalized and deferred. These deferred transaction costs have been fully 

amortized at the time of conversion into Participating Debentures and is included in finance costs in the 

statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 

 



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

 

17 

  

 
8.  Share capital  

 
a) Authorized       
 Unlimited number of common shares 

 Unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in series 

 

Issued and outstanding common shares:  
 

     

  
  December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015   

  Number Amount Number Amount   

 
     

  

 

 Balance, beginning of years   62,321,618      $ 9,738,904   56,271,618      $ 9,140,154    

 

Issued: 

On private placement   -   -   6,000,000   600,000    

 Warrants exercised   456,115   49,186   50,000   7,500    

 Share issue costs   -   -   -   (8,750)    
 

     

  
 Balance, end of years  62,777,733      $ 9,788,090   62,321,618      $ 9,738,904    

 
     

  

 

 

(i) 2016 transactions 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, 456,115 warrants were exercised at an average price of 

$0.108 per warrant. 

 

(ii) 2015 transactions 

On June 11, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 6,000,000 units 

(each a “Unit”) of the Company, at a subscription price of $0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of 

$600,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant 

(“Warrant”). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the 

Company at an exercise price of $0.15 for a period of two years from the date of issuance of the Units.  

If, at any time after the expiry of the four-month hold period, the closing price of the common shares 

on the TSX Venture Exchange is at least $0.50 for a period of 30 consecutive trading days, the 

Company may, at its option, accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants by issuing a press release and 

giving written notice thereof to all holders of Warrants, and, in such case, the Warrants will expire on 

the date which is the earlier of : (i) the 30th day after the date on which the press release is disseminated 

by the Company; and (ii) the original expiry date. 

 

The Company paid a finder's fee in connection with the private placement in the amount of $5,000. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2015, 50,000 warrants were exercised at a price of $0.15 per 

warrant. 

 

  



 

DeepMarkit Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
8. Share capital, continued 

 

 

18 

b) Warrants 
 

     

  

  December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015   

  Number 

Weighted 

average exercise 

price Number 

Weighted 

average exercise 

price   
 

     

  

 

 Balance, beginning of years   32,189,744      $ 0.15   26,239,744      $ 0.15    

 

Issued: 

On private placement   -   -   6,000,000   0.15    

 Exercised   (456,115)   0.11   (50,000)   0.15    
 

     

  
 Balance, end of years  31,733,629      $ 0.15   32,189,744      $ 0.15    

 
     

  

As at December 31, 2016, the following warrants are outstanding: 
 

    

  
  Number Exercise price Expiry Date   

 
 

   

  

     9,316,667   $      0.25   April 2018    

     16,538,462   $      0.10   October 2017    

     5,878,500   $      0.15   June 2017    
 

 
 

    
   31,733,629          

 
 

 

    

The weighted average remaining life span of the warrants is 0.88 year (2015 - 1.87 years). 

 

c) Stock option plan 

 

The Company has an incentive stock option plan (the “Option Plan”) which provides the Board of Directors 

of the Company from time-to-time, in its discretion and in accordance with the Exchange requirements, the 

authority to grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants to the Company, non-transferable options 

to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not 

exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of 

up to five years from the date of grant.  Options have been granted pursuant to the Option Plan which was 

last approved by the shareholders of the Company at a special meeting held on March 13, 2017. 

 

(i) 2016 transactions 

During the year, the Company granted 2,100,000 options with an exercise price of $0.15 to employees 

of the Company. The options vest in equal 25% increments over a period of four years and expire five 

years from the date of grant. 

 

During the year, the Company granted 400,000 options with an exercise price of $0.12 to an employee 

of the Company. The options vest in equal 25% increments over a period of four years and expire five 

years from the date of grant. 

 

During the year, the Company granted 175,000 options with an exercise price of $0.15 to a consultant 

of the Company. The options vest in equal 50% increments over a period of one year and expire two 

years from the date of grant. 

 

During the year, 1,273,750 options expired and 1,467,000 options were forfeited.  
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(ii) 2015 transactions 

During 2015, the Company granted 500,000 options with an exercise price of $0.075 to a consultant 

of the Company. The options vest in equal 25% increments over a period of one year and expire one 

year from the date of grant. 

 

During 2015, the Company granted 1,500,000 options with an exercise price of $0.075 to employees 

of the Company. The options vest in equal 25% increments over a period of four years and expire five 

years from the date of grant.  

 

During 2015, the Company granted 500,000 options with an exercise price of $0.08 to an employee of 

the Company. The options vest in equal 25% increments over a period of four years and expire five 

years from the date of grant.  

 

During 2015, the Company granted 400,000 options with an exercise price of $0.11 to an employee of 

the Company. The options vest in equal 25% increments over a period of four years and expire five 

years from the date of grant.  

 

During 2015, the Company granted 1,700,000 options with an exercise price of $0.20 to directors and 

officers of the Company. The options vest immediately and expire five years from the date of grant. 

 

During 2015, the Company granted 300,000 options with an exercise price of $0.21 to an employee of 

the Company. The options vest in equal 25% increments over a period of four years and expire five 

years from the date of grant. 

 

In November 2015, 115,865 options expired and in December 2015, 406,250 options were forfeited.  

 

The following assumptions were used for valuing the options granted during the year ended December 31, 

2016, using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model: 

 

Risk-free interest rate    0.4% to 0.6%  

Expected volatility    82% to 136%  

Dividend yield   0%  

Expected life of each option issued   1 to 4 years 

Forfeiture rate   0% to 20% 

 

Total stock-based compensation recognized during the year ended December 31, 2016 is $69,642 

(2015 - $316,482). 
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Details as to the stock options outstanding are as follows: 
 

     

  

  December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015   

  
Number of 

options 

Weighted 

average exercise 

price 

Number of 

options 

Weighted 

average exercise 

price   
 

     

  

 Balance, beginning of years   4,873,750      $ 0.18   495,865      $ 0.62    

 

Issued to directors, officers, 

employees and consultants   2,675,000   0.15   4,900,000   0.13    

 Expired   (1,273,750)   0.28   (115,865)   0.47    

 Forfeitures   (1,467,000)   0.13   (406,250)   0.08    
 

     

  
 Balance, end of years  4,808,000      $ 0.15   4,873,750      $ 0.18    

 
     

  

 

As at December 31, 2016, the following options are outstanding: 
 

    

  
  Number Exercised price Expiry Date   

 
 

   

  

     208,000   $   0.075   January 2017    

     1,000,000   $   0.075   February 2020    

     1,500,000   $   0.200   June 2020    

     300,000   $   0.210   December 2020    

     200,000   $   0.150   April 2021    

     1,200,000   $   0.150   July 2021    

     400,000   $   0.120   October 2021    
 

 
 

    
   4,808,000          

 
 

 

    

 

As at December 31, 2016, the weighted average remaining contractual life for options outstanding is 3.68 

years (2015 - 3.30 years). 

 

As at December 31, 2016, 2,033,000 (2015 - 2,673,750) options are fully exercisable and outstanding at a 

weighted average exercise price of $0.17 (2015 - $0.24). 

 

As at December 31, 2016 there was $148,484 (2015 - $96,972) in unvested stock-based compensation 

expense that will be recorded over the remaining vesting period of the stock options. 

 

d) Earnings per share 

 

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during 

the year as follows: 

      December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 

   

Weighted average number of    

common shares outstanding 62,352,652 59,616,276 

 

Options and warrants to purchase common shares were outstanding however they are anti-dilutive in nature. 
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9. Related party transactions 

 

Transactions with related parties are incurred in the normal course of business and are measured at the 

exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and approved by the related parties.  

Related party transactions are disclosed below, unless they have been disclosed elsewhere in the financial 

statements. 

 

In 2016, total compensation paid to directors, officers and key management of the Company was comprised 

of $282,615 (2015 - $533,224) in cash plus options having a fair value of $Nil (2015- $285,938). 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, cash compensation to the officers of the Company totaled 

$176,839 (2015 - $458,172). This compensation was included in wages and benefits on the statement of loss 

and comprehensive loss. As at December 31, 2016, $986 (December 31, 2015 - $8,342) is included in 

accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to these fees. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2016 the Company incurred $75,476 (2015 - $62,076) in management 

consulting fees to an officer of the Company. These fees were included in general and administrative 

expenses on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. As at December 31, 2016, $Nil (December 31, 

2015 - $2,076) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to these charges. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company incurred $30,300 (2015 - $12,976) in accounting 

fees to a company in which an officer of the Company is the principal shareholder. These fees were included 

in professional fees on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.  As at December 31, 2016, $Nil 

(December 31, 2015 - $5,750) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with respect to these 

fees. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company paid rental fees of $88,800 (2015 - $58,800) to two 

companies in which a director and officer of the Company is the principal or a significant shareholder. These 

fees were included in general and administrative expenses on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

As at December 31, 2016, $Nil (December 31, 2015 - $Nil) is included in accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities with respect to these fees. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company secured debenture financing from a director and 

officer for a total of $900,000. The Company also secured debenture financing with another director and 

officer and family members for a total of $800,000. During the year, the Company incurred $117,536 for 

interest in respect of the debenture financing which is included in finance costs on the statement of loss and 

comprehensive loss. See Note 7. - Debenture payable, for detailed information regarding the debentures. 
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10. Income taxes  

 

a) Income tax expense 

 

The following is a reconciliation of the statutory combined federal and provincial income taxes to the 

effective incomes taxes for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015: 

 

 2016 2015 c   
       

   

Loss before income taxes   $ (2,003,025)    $ (1,648,234)  

Statutory income tax rate 27.0% 26.0%  
 

Expected income tax recovery  (540,817)   (428,541)  
   

Stock-based compensation  19,000   82,000  

Share issue costs  -   (20,000)  

Other  (1,183)   (58,459)  

Change in tax benefits not recognized  523,000   425,000    
 

Income tax expense   $ -    $ -  

  

 
b) Deferred income taxes 

 

The temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented below: 

 

 2016 2015    
       
   

Amounts related to tax loss carry forwards   $ 2,172,000   $ 1,635,000  

Amounts related to capital tax loss carry forwards  536,000   536,000  

Tax value of mineral properties exceeding book value  55,000   61,000  

Share issuance costs  9,000   17,000    
  2,772,000   2,249,000  

Less: Tax benefits not recognized  (2,772,000)   (2,249,000)   
 

   $ -    $ -  
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c) Loss carry-forwards 

 

The Company has non-capital loss carry-forwards which may be utilized against future non-capital earnings 

as follows:  

 

Year of expiry 

     
2028 $ 35,000   

2029  186,000   

2030  488,000   

2031  1,355,000   

2032  1,179,000   

2033  1,029,000   

2034  353,000   

2035  1,429,000   

2036  1,989,000   

   

 $ 8,043,000   

 
 
 

The Company also has $203,000 (2015 - $226,000) in unused foreign exploration expenditures and 

$3,973,000 (2015 - $3,973,000) in capital loss. The potential tax benefit in relation to these losses has not 

been reflected in these financial statements.  

 

The future income tax rate for Canadian operations is 27%. 

 

11. Capital management 

 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are: 

• To safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

• To maintain appropriate cash reserves on hand to meet ongoing development and operating costs. 

• To invest cash on hand in highly liquid and highly rated financial instruments. 

 

In the management of capital, the Company includes debenture payable and shareholders’ equity in the 

definition of capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of 

changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or 

adjust the capital structure, the Company (upon approval from its Board of Directors, as required) may issue 

additional capital primarily through equity financing. The Company has no externally imposed capital 

requirements. 

 

The following table describes the Company’s capital structure: 

 

 

 Capital Structure December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 

Debenture payable $  2,000,000 $         - 

Shareholders’ Equity (1,677,032) 207,165 

 

Total   $    322,968 $  207,165 
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12. Financial instruments 

 

As at December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company’s financial instruments are cash and cash equivalents, 

accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and debenture payable. The amounts reflected 

in the statement of financial position are carrying amounts. These financial instruments are classified as 

follows: 

 

• Cash and cash equivalents – fair value through profit or loss 

• Accounts receivable – loans and receivables 

• Accounts payable and accrued liabilities – financial liabilities at amortized cost 

• Debenture payable – financial liabilities at amortized cost 

 

The Company does not use derivative instruments or hedges to manage risks because the Company’s 

exposure to credit risk, interest rate risk and currency risk is small. 

 

a) Credit risk 

 

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other 

party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are exposed to 

credit risk, however the risk is deemed minimal as the counterparty is considered to be a low risk 

financial institution. Accounts Receivable consists of the amount due from Canada Revenue Agency 

in relation to input tax credits arising as a result of the Goods and Services Tax (GST). 

  

b) Interest rate risk 

 

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are exposed to 

interest rate risk as the Company invests cash and cash equivalents at floating rates of interest in highly 

liquid instruments. Fluctuations in interest rates impact the value of cash and cash equivalents.  For the 

years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, if interest rates had been 1% higher, total interest income 

received would have been higher by approximately $2,954 and $6,207 respectively on an annualized 

basis. If interest rates had been 1% lower, total interest income would have been lower by 

approximately $1,713 and $3,911 respectively on an annual basis. Pursuant to the terms of the 

participating debentures, the Company is required to pay additional interest equal to 12% of the 

revenue generated on qualifying product sales, see Note 7. - Debenture payable. 

  

c) Currency risk 

 

 Currency risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company minimizes its currency risk by 

maintaining the majority of its liquid assets in stable currencies, including Canadian and US currencies. 

The Company holds US dollars, a 1% change in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and 

the US Dollar would result in the Company incurring a gain or loss of $347 (2015 - a loss of $170). 

  

d) Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated 

with financial liabilities. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities are all current and 

due within 90 days of the financial statement date. The Company ensures that it has sufficient capital 

to meet short term financial obligations after taking into account cash and cash equivalents on hand. 
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e) Fair value risk 

 
 The methods and assumptions used to develop fair value measurements for those financial instruments 

carried at fair value on the statement of financial position have been prioritized into three levels of a 

fair value hierarchy included in IFRS 7. Level one includes quoted prices (unadjusted) in active 

markets for identical assets or liabilities, level two includes inputs that are observable other than quoted 

prices included in level one and level three includes inputs that are not based on observable market 

data.  

 

Determination of fair value and the resulting hierarchy requires the use of observable market data 

whenever available.  The classification of a financial instrument in the hierarchy is based upon the 

lowest level of input that is significant to the measurement of fair value. 

 

The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are recorded using a level one fair value measurement. 

 

The accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities carrying values approximate fair 

value due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. 

 

The fair value of the debenture payable is impacted by changes in market yields which can result in 

differences between the carrying value and the fair value of the instruments. The carrying value of the 

debenture payable as at December 31, 2016 is $2,000,000 (December 31, 2015 - $Nil). The fair value 

of the debenture payable is not disclosed as it cannot be measured reliably due to the fact that there is 

no open market for similar debentures, the majority of the balance is held by related parties and the 

participating interest component is dependent on future sales, which are not reliably predictable. 
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13. Change in non-cash working capital items 

 

Changes in non-cash working capital were comprised of the following: 
  2016 2015   

 
   

  

 Accounts receivable     $ 4,390     $ (9,312)    

 Prepaid expenses and deposits   (11,207)   (775)    

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (24,362)   42,922    
 

   

  
 Net change    $ (31,179)     $ 32,835    

 
   

  

 

 
14. Subsequent events 

 

In January 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 13,500,000 units (each 

a "Unit") of the Company, at a subscription price of $0.085 per Unit for gross proceeds of $1,147,500. Each 

Unit consists of one common share and one commons share purchase warrant (each a "Warrant"). Each 

Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of 

$0.15 for a period of twelve months from the date of issuance of the Units. The Company paid a finder's fee 

in connection with the private placement in the amount of $25,049. 


